If the euro strengthened against these currencies by

5%, then the effect on the Group would be a charge

to the income statement of €1.3 million (€0.2 million

in 2008).

The main exchange rates used at 31 March 2008

and 2009 were as follows:

31/03/2009 31/03/2008

€/US $ 1.3267 1.5800

€/English £ 0.9268 0.7954

€/Swiss Franc 1.5096 1.5680

€/Australian $ 1.9124 1.7320

Interest rate risk4.

The table below summarises the banking sub-group’s

exposure to interest rate risk. It shows the impact on

the fair value of interest-bearing assets and liabilities

and of interest bearing derivatives if base interest

rates in each currency shown moved up or down

by 100 basis points. The table includes all interest

rate risk arising from fi nancial instruments including

that within the treasury and banking businesses. The

Group also holds £125 million and $200 million of

subordinated guaranteed notes for which there is no

contractual obligation to repay principal or to pay

interest. These notes, which are treated as equity in the

Group’s accounts, are not considered to be fi nancial

instruments and are not included in this note.

31/03/2009 31/03/2008

In thousands of euro +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

Swiss Franc (2,528) 2,654 (2,659) 2,811

Euro (49) 32 1,095 (1,098)

English £ 1,304 (1,324) 3,640 (4,354)

US $ (87) 73 330 (339)

Other (17) 17 199 (6)

TOTAL (1,377) 1,452 2,605 (2,986)

Currency risk3.

All on-demand and term loans contracted by the

Paris Orléans group in the course of its private equity

business in France, which amounted to €219.4 million

at 31 March 2009, are at variable interest rates.

At 31 March 2009, of the fi xed income securities held

by the Paris Orléans group in the context of its private

equity business, a total of €56.5 million was at fi xed

rates and €159.2 million at fl oating rates.

P
ro

fi
le

B
an

ki
n

g
ac

ti
vi

ti
es

P
ri

va
te

 e
qu

it
y

R
ep

or
t
of

 t
he

 E
xe

cu
ti

ve
 B

oa
rd

an

d
le

ga
l a

n